

No. 22-451

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

**BRIEF OF SCHOLARS OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
MIRIAM BECKER-COHEN
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 22, 2023

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Deference to Agencies on Interpretations of Law is Consistent with the Text of the APA.....	6
II. Controlling Law in the Period Immediately Preceding the APA’s Enactment Embraced Deference to Agencies’ Interpretations of Ambiguous Statutory Terms, and the APA Did Not Overrule that Body of Law.....	10
III. In the Wake of the APA’s Enactment, Authoritative Interpreters of the Statute Did Not View It as Bringing About Any Change with Respect to Judicial Review of Questions of Law	22
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Service, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 322 U.S. 359 (1998).....	8
<i>Billings v. Truesdell</i> , 321 U.S. 542 (1944).....	15
<i>Brannan v. Stark</i> , 342 U.S. 451 (1952).....	24, 25
<i>Cardillo v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 469 (1947).....	5, 24
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	2
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	8
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	8
<i>Dobson v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 320 U.S. 489 (1943).....	3, 4, 12, 13
<i>FCC v. WOKO, Inc.</i> , 329 U.S. 223 (1946).....	23, 24
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Colo. Interstate Gas Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 492 (1955).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Gray v. Powell</i> , 314 U.S. 402 (1941)	3, 11, 12
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)	10
<i>Heikkila v. Barber</i> , 345 U.S. 229 (1953)	22
<i>ICC v. Parker</i> , 326 U.S. 60 (1945)	15
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	6, 7, 25
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013)	10
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)	4
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	9
<i>NLRB v. E.C. Atkins & Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 398 (1947)	24
<i>NLRB v. Hearst Publ’ns, Inc.</i> , 322 U.S. 111 (1944)	4, 13, 14, 23, 24
<i>NLRB v. Highland Park Mfg. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 322 (1951)	25
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	26
<i>Oklahoma v. U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 330 U.S. 127 (1947)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019).....	10
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Wisconsin,</i> 347 U.S. 672 (1954).....	25
<i>Rochester Tel. Corp. v. United States,</i> 307 U.S. 125 (1939).....	4, 12, 13
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,</i> 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	15, 16
<i>Unemployment Comp. Comm’n v. Aragon,</i> 329 U.S. 143 (1946).....	23
<i>United States v. Pierce Auto Freight Lines, Inc.,</i> 327 U.S. 515 (1946).....	15
<i>United States v. Vowell & McLean,</i> 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 368 (1809)	11
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	5, 20, 22
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	26
 <u>Statutes and Legislative Materials</u>	
Act of June 25, 1948, 62 Stat. 869	13
<i>Final Report of the Attorney General’s Committee on Administrative Procedure,</i> S. Doc. No. 77-8 (1941).....	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 79th Cong., Rep. on the Admin. Procedure Act (Comm. Print 1945), <i>reprinted in S.</i> Doc. No. 79-248 (1946)	4, 5, 17, 18, 21
S. Comm. on the Judiciary, Administrative Procedure Act, S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945), <i>reprinted in S. Doc. No. 79-248</i> (1946)	4, 16, 19
5 U.S.C. § 553	9, 10
5 U.S.C. § 558	10
5 U.S.C. § 706	2, 6, 8, 9, 10
Walter-Logan Bill, H.R. 6324, 76th Cong. (1940)	20
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act,</i> U.S. Dep’t of Just. (1947)	5, 25
Aditya Bamzai, <i>The Origins of Judicial Deference to Executive Interpretation,</i> 126 Yale L.J. 908 (2017)	21-23, 26
Kenneth Culp Davis, <i>Administrative Law</i> (1951)	26
Kenneth Culp Davis, <i>Scope of Review of Federal Administrative Action,</i> 50 Colum. L. Rev. 559 (1950)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
John Dickinson, <i>Administrative Procedure Act: Scope and Grounds of Broadened Judicial Review</i> , 33 A.B.A. J. 434 (1947)	6, 27
Craig Green, <i>Chevron Debates and the Constitutional Transformation of Administrative Law</i> , 88 G.W. L. Rev. 654 (2020)	17, 22, 27
Kristin E. Hickman & R. David Hahn, <i>Categorizing Chevron</i> , 81 Ohio St. L.J. 611 (2020)	9
Louis L. Jaffe, <i>Judicial Control of Administrative Action</i> (1965).....	26
Ronald M. Levin, <i>The APA and the Assault on Deference</i> , 106 Minn. L. Rev. 125 (2021).....	7, 8, 10, 13, 17, 19-22, 27
Ronald M. Levin, <i>The Evolving APA and the Originalist Challenge</i> , 97 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 7 (2022)	17
John F. Manning & Matthew C. Stephenson, <i>Legislation and Regulation</i> (2d ed. 2013)	23
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Chevron Doctrine: Its Rise and Fall, and the Future of the Administrative State</i> (2022).....	11, 14, 20, 26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Henry P. Monaghan, <i>Marbury and the Administrative State</i> , 83 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1983).....	7
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (James A. Murray ed., 1933).....	7
Bernard Schwartz, <i>Mixed Questions of Law and Fact and the Administrative Procedure Act</i> , 19 Fordham L. Rev. 73 (1950)	26
George B. Shepherd, <i>Fierce Compromise: The Administrative Procedure Act Emerges from New Deal Politics</i> , 90 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1557 (1996).....	21
Lawrence B. Solum & Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Chevron as Construction</i> , 105 Cornell L. Rev. 1465 (2020)	14
Peter L. Strauss, “Deference” is Too Confusing—Let’s Call Them “Chevron Space” and “Skidmore Weight,” 112 Colum. L. Rev. 1143 (2012).....	16
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Chevron as Law</i> , 107 Geo. L.J. 1613 (2019).....	7, 11, 16, 17, 25, 27
Adrian Vermeule, <i>Judging Under Uncertainty: An Institutional Theory of Legal Interpretation</i> (2006).....	6
<i>Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1937)	7
